
 

 
Cambridge City Council 

 
 

 
 

 
i 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
To:   Councillors Benstead, Pippas and Rosenstiel  

 
  
Date: Monday, 18 June 2012 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Committee Room 1 and 2  
Contact:  James Goddard Direct Dial:  01223 457015 
 

AGENDA 
1   APPOINTMENT OF A CHAIR   

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

3    MEETING PROCEDURE 
 

  
4   CONSIDERATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE 

TO BE GRANTED : CAMBRIDGE SUPERMARKET, 28 MILL ROAD, 
CAMBRIDGE, CB1 2AD  (Pages 1 - 40) 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 
 

Information for the Public 
 

QR Codes 
(for use with Smart 

Phones) 
Location 

 
 
 

 

The meeting is in the Guildhall on the 
Market Square (CB2 3QJ).  
 
Between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. the building is 
accessible via Peas Hill, Guildhall Street 
and the Market Square entrances. 
 
After 5 p.m. access is via the Peas Hill 
entrance. 
 
All the meeting rooms (Committee Room 
1, Committee 2 and the Council 
Chamber) are on the first floor, and are 
accessible via lifts or stairs.  
 

 

Public 
Participation 

Some meetings may have parts, which 
will be closed to the public, but the 
reasons for excluding the press and 
public will be given.  
 
To speak at a Licensing hearing, you 
must have made a representation during 
the consultation period on the relevant 
application and registered your intention 
to speak with the Licensing department 
prior to the hearing.  
 
The Licensing department can be 
contacted on 01223 457000 or 
licensing@cambridge.gov.uk.  
 
For general advice about speaking at 
committees please contact Democratic 
Services on 01223 457013 or 
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk.  
 

 

Filming, 
recording 
and 

photography 

Filming, recording and photography at 
council meetings is allowed subject to 
certain restrictions and prior agreement 
from the chair of the meeting. 

 



 

 
iii 

 
Requests to film, record or photograph, 
whether from a media organisation or a 
member of the publi
[...]
earing, the Sub-Committee may – 

(a) where it considers it to be necessary in the public interest, adjourn the 
hearing to a specified date, or 

(b) hold the hearing in the party’s absence. 
5. Where the Sub-Committee holds the hearing in the absence of a party, the 

Sub-Committee will consider at the hearing the application, representations or 
notice made by that party. 

6. The Chair will explain the procedure to be followed at the hearing and will 
confirm whether the Sub-Committee must reach its decision at the end of the 
hearing or within 5 workings days of the hearing, depending on the application 
being heard. 

7. The Clerk to the Sub-Committee will indicate whether any party has 
requested permission for any other person(s) (other than his/her 
representative) to appear at the hearing to assist the Sub-Committee in 
relation to the application, representations or notice of the party making the 
request.  The Sub-Committee will decide whether to grant permission to allow 
any other person(s) to appear at the hearing on behalf of the party; such 
permission will not be unreasonably withheld. 

8. The Clerk to the Sub-Committee will ask whether any party is seeking to 
introduce any document(s) or other information not previously disclosed to all 
the other parties to the hearing and the licensing authority.  If all the other 
parties consent, the previously undisclosed document(s) or other information 
can be produced by a party in support of their application, representations or 
notice (as applicable). 

9. The hearing will take the form of a discussion led by the Chair of the Sub-
Committee.  Cross-examination will not be permitted unless the Sub-
Committee considers that cross-examination is required to consider the 
representations, application or notice as the case may require. 

10. The Sub-Committee will consider any requests to permit cross-examination on 



 

 
vi 

a case-by-case basis.  When permission is given to one party, it will also 
n
[...]
pplicable) either before the hearing or, with the consent of all the other 
parties, at the hearing. 

23. In reaching its decision, the Sub-Committee will disregard any information 
given by a party, or any person who has been permitted to appear at the 
hearing, which is not relevant to – 

(a) the application, representations or notice (as applicable) or in the case 
of another person, the application, representations or notice of the party 



 

 
vii 

requesting their appearance, and 
(b) the promotion of the licensing objectives or, in relation to a hearing to 

consider a notice given by the Police, the crime prevention objective. 
24. The Sub-Committee may consider its decision in private and may move into 

private session where it considers that the public interest in so doing 
outweighs the public interest in that part of the hearing taking place in public.  
If the Sub-Committee do move into private session then all the parties and 
their representatives, any other person permitted to appear at the hearing, 
officers, the public and the press will be asked to leave the room whilst the 
decision is made. 

 
The Chair will tell those present at the meeting the decision taken by the Sub-
Committee and the reasons for the decision. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report Page No: 1 Agenda Page No: 

 
Agenda Item          

 
CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL 
 
 
REPORT OF: Jas Lally  
     Head of Refuse and Environment 
   
 TO: Licensing Sub-Committee 18/06/2012 
   
 WARDS: Petersfield 
 
CONSIDERATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE 
TO BE GRANTED: CAMBRIDGE SUPERMARKET, 28 MILL ROAD, 

CAMBRIDGE, CB1 2AD. 
 
 

 
1 INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 An application under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for a 

Premises Licence to be granted in respect of Cambridge 
Supermarket, 28 Mill Road, Cambridge, CB1 2AD has been received 
from Mr Ali Ilker Avci. The application, which is attached to the report 
as Appendix A, and a plan of the premises,
[...]

the heads and shoulders of all people entering the premises 
i.e. capable of identification. 

• Cameras viewing till areas must capture frames not less 
than 50% of screen. 

• Cameras overlooking floor areas should be wide angled to 
give an overview of the premises. 

• Be capable of visually confirming the nature of the crime 
committed. 

• Provide a linked record of the date, time and place of any 
image. 

• Provide good quality images - colour during opening times. 
• Operate under existing light levels within and outside the 

premises. 
• Have the recording device located in a secure area or 

locked cabinet. 
• Have a monitor to review images and recorded picture 

quality. 
• Be regularly maintained to ensure continuous quality of 

image capture retention. 
• Have signage displayed in the customer area to advise that 

CCTV is in operation. 
• Digital images must be kept for 31 days. 
• Police will have access to images at any reasonable time. 
• The equipment must have a suitable export method e.g. 

CD/DVD writer so that the Police can make an evidential 
copy of the data they require.  This data should be in the 

Page 2



 

Report Page No: 3 Agenda Page No: 

native file format, to ensure that no image quality is lost 
when making the copy, if this format is non-standard (i.e. 
manufacturer proprietary) then the manufacturer should 
supply the replay software to ensure that the video on the 
CD can be replayed by the Police on a standard computer.  
Copies must be made available to Police on request. 

6. The premises licence holder will operate a 'behave or be banned' 
policy and those persons that do not disperse and behave within 
the vicinity will be banned from the premises.  The duration of the 
ban will be graduated approach to the period of time which person 
could be banned. 

7. Ciders, beers and lagers sold on the premises should not be more 
than %6 alcohol volume. 

8. There shall be no supply of alcohol for consumption off the 
prem
[...]
e 

2012. However, following a formal request for an extension of time 
from the Police due to Police unavailability, Members agreed to 
extend the time and adjourn the hearing to the 18th June. The 
timescales set out in the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005 were extended in accordance with Regulation 11(1) as it was 

Page 4



 

Report Page No: 5 Agenda Page No: 

considered necessary in the public interest to do so and adjourned in 
accordance with Regulation 12 (1) on the basis that it is necessary 
for consideration of representations. The application is therefore yet 
to be determined. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Members’ determine the application on its individual merits 

having reference to the statutory licensing objectives and Cambridge 
City Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy.   

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The premises is located within a cumulative impact area. It is 

therefore subject to a special policy on cumulative impact. The 
special policy creates a rebuttable presumption that applications 
within cumulative impact areas for new premises licences or 
variations that are likely to add to the existing cumulative impact will 
normally be refused if relevant representations are received about 
the cumulative impact on the licensing objectives, unless the 
applicant can demonstrate why the operation of the premises 
involved will not add to the cumulative impact already being 
experienced.  The cumulative impact policy has been referred to in 
the representations received and but it has not been addressed by 
the applicant.  

 
3.2   No application has previously been made under the Licensing Act 

2003 for an authorisation (Premises Licence, Club Premises 
Certificate, Temporary Event Notice) to be granted in respect of the 
premises 

   
3.3 The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy contains information on 

the cumulative impact.  
 
3.4 In carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing Authority must 

have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy and additionally the 
statutory guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003. The relevant sections from the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy are:  
- Objectives, section 2 
- Fundamental principles, section 4 
- Cumulative impact, section 5 
- Licensing Hours, section 6 
- Licence Conditions, section 8 

Page 5



 

Report Page No: 6 Agenda Page No: 

 
4. CONSULTATIONS 
 
4.1 The Licensing Act 2003 requires applications made under section 17 

of the Act to be served on the responsible authorities and also 
advertised on the premises and in a local newspaper circulating 
within the vicinity of the premises. During the consultation period, 
responsible authorities and other persons may make a representation 
in respect of the application.  

 
4.2 Statutory consultation has therefore taken place with responsible 

authorities and other persons in accordance with the procedures set 
out in the Licensing Act 2003 and associated regulations made under 
the Act. 

 
5. OPTIONS    
 
5.1 Whilst having reference to the information provided by the applicant, 

the responsible authority, other persons and also Cambridge City 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, the Sub-Committee’s 
decision must be made with a view to promoting one or more of the 
four licensing objectives, namely: 
(a) the prevention of crime and disorder; 
(b) public safety; 
(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and 
(d) the protection of children from harm. 

 
5.2 Members should take such steps that they consider are necessary 

for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  The Sub-Committee 
may resolve: 
(a)  to grant the licence subject to the mandatory conditions and 

those conditions offered by the applicant which may be modified 
to such extent as the authority considers necessary for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives, 

(b)  to exclude from the scope of the Licence any of the licensable 
activities to which the 
[...]
ions are in regard to licensing objectives for Prevention Of Crime and 
Disorder, Public nuisance , Public Safety & the Protection of Children from harm under 
Licensing Act 2003. 
           
 
Yours Sincerely     
 
 
Pc60 Peter Sinclair 
Divisional Licensing Officer 
Southern Division 
Parkside Police Station. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  
  Page 35



 
 

THE LICENSING ACT 2003 
REPRESENTATION FORM FOR “RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY” 

 
Please delete as applicable:   POLICE  
  
Your name 
  
Job Title 
 

PC60 Peter Sinclair 
 
Licensing Officer, Southern Division 

Postal Address (inc post code) 
 
 
 
 

Police Station 
Parkside 
Cambridge 
CB1 1JG 

Contact telephone number:  
 

01223 823397     

Mobile Number: 
 

07738348577 

Email address: 
 

Peter.sinclair@cambs.pnn.police.uk 

 
Name of Premises you are 
making a representation about: 
 
 

Cambridge Supermarket  

Address of the premises you 
are making a representation 
about: 
 

28 Mill Road  
Cambridge  
CB1 2AD 

 
This section is about your representation/s. They must relate to one or more of the Licensing 
Objectives.  Please detail the evidence supporting your representation, (under the relevant headings) 
and the reason for your representation/s. It is important that you detail all matters that you wish to be 
considered. (Use additional sheets if necessary). Regulations provide that in considering 
representations the authority may take into account documentary or other information produced by the 
party either before the hearing or, with the consent of all parties, at the hearing. 
 
 
Which licensing objective(s) does your 
representation relate to?  
 
 

 
Please see below 
 

The prevention of crime and disorder  
 
See Below 
 

Public safety 
 
See below 

The prevention of public nuisance 
 
See Below 
 
 

Protection Of Children from Harm 
 
See below 

Page 36



Prevention Of Crime & Disorder /Public Nuisance/ Public Safety/ Protection Of Children from Harm 
 

Mill Road has been adopted by the City Council as a Cumulative impact zone within Cambridge.  
 
This remains an area which still suffers from anti social behaviour. This is despite a drop in incidents 
of alcohol related violent crime which we consider has come about mainly due to robust policing in the 
area and the fact that licensing controls through the use of the CIZ are having the desired effect 
 Should the applicant require details of the evidence presented in relation to those areas this can be 
viewed on pages 16 onwards by clicking on the following link or by copying and pasting the link into 
web address bar 
. 
http://www.cambridge.gov.uk/public/docs/statement-of-licensing-policy.pdf 
 
It is also a major thoroughfare for patrons leaving the city centre and any additional outlets for the sale 
and consumption of alcohol on the premises will only add to and exacerbate the pre-existing issues.  
 
Furthermore a recent East Area Committee meeting the following Police concerns were raised :  
  
(v)  Greater emphasis on licensing agreement terms to prevent the sale of alcohol to people who were 
already intoxicated. Licence holders should feel supported that they can refuse to sell alcohol when it 
would be inappropriate to do so, and that they have a responsibility not to do so under licensing law eg 
when someone is intoxicated. 
(vi)  Rising levels of ASB in Petersfield and Romsey. 
(vii)  The need to address ASB through joined up multi-agency action. For example, provision of 
support and facilities for the street life community, as well as the option for Police and Licensing 
Officers to take enforcement action. Greater focus on education, encouragement and support. 
 
The following priority was agreed unanimously by the committee: 
 
(i)  Alcohol and drug related street anti-social behaviour in the east, targeting known hotspots and 
focusing on education and enforcement to address licensed premises selling alcohol to the intoxicated. 

Extract from City East Update 201
[...]
ropriate’, therefore 
giving increased powers to Licensing Authorities as this is a lower threshold. 
 
In regard to Cumulative impact areas the guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003 states:  
 
Effect of Special Policies 
 
13.29 The effect of adopting a special policy of this kind is to create a rebuttable presumption that 
applications for a new premises licence or club premises certificates or variations that are likely to 
add to the existing cumulative impact will normally be refused following relevant representations, 
unless the applicant can demonstrate in their operating schedule that there will be no negative 
cumulative impact on one or more of the licensing objectives. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed                         …..                Date 8/5/2012        
 
 
  

Page 38



 

 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Consideration of an application for a premises licence to be granted : Cambridge Supermarket, 28 Mill Road, Cambridge, CB1 2AD
	Appendix A application
	Appendix B plan
	Appendix C Police representation




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 18 June 2012 
 

 
 
 

1 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 18 June 2012 
 10.00 am - 1.25 pm 
 
Present:   
 
Sub-Committee Members 
Councillors Benstead, Pippas and Rosenstiel (Chair) 
 
Officers 
Licensing Manager: Robin Grey 
Assistant Licensing Officer: Luke Catchpole 
Assistant Licensing Officer: Deborah Stoker 
Legal Advisor: Carol Patton 
Committee Manager: James Goddard 
 
Present for the Applicant 
Mr Alan Aylot (Counsel) 
Mr Ilker Avci (Applicant) 
Mr Cadizer (Translator) 
Mr Mehmet Ali (Applicant’s Associate) 
 
Other Persons 
Police Constable Pete Sinclair 
Police Constable Marc Thomas 
Mr Mike Dixon (resident) 
Mr Crossley (resident) 
Mr Crowther (resident) 
Mr Frank Gawthrop (Glisson Road/Tenison Road Area Residents Association) 
 
 
FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 
 

12/1/Licsub Appointment of a Chair 
 
Councillor Rosenstiel was appointed as Chair for the meeting. 
 

12/2/Licsub Declarations of Interest 
 
Name Item Interest 
Councillor 12/4/licsub Personal: Member of Campaign 



Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 18 June 2012 
 

 
 
 

2 

Rosenstiel for Real Ale 
 
 

12/3/Licsub Meeting Procedure 
 
All parties noted the procedure. 
 

12/4/Licsub Consideration of an application for a premises licence to be 
granted : Cambridge Supermarket, 28 Mill Road, Cambridge, CB1 2AD 
 
The Assistant Licensing Officer presented the report and outlined the 
application. 
 
Applicant’s Agent 
Mr Aylot made the following points on behalf of the applicant: 

(i) The toilets referred to in condition 1 were for staff, not members of the 
public. Details were not clear on the plan, but a door prevented public 
access. 

(ii) The Applicants were new to the trade; the shop had been running for 
seven months without encountering problems. Issues raised in the 
representations referred to anti-social behaviour (ASB) and street 
drinking. Conditions proposed in the application to mitigate any 
concerns would be more strenuous than for neighbouring premises. 

(iii) A condition for the application would prohibit high strength alcohol. 
The Applicant would be happy to accept 5.7% for beer, lager and 
cider. 

(iv) Reference was made to licence conditions for 96 Mill Road. The 
Applicant would accept a similar condition not to sell high strength 
alcohol of over 5.7% to discourage street drinkers (who prefer cheap 
high strength alcohol). It was suggested that street drinkers might 
leave the area if they could not access cheap high strength alcohol. 

(v) The application set a benchmark for licensing conditions to hold other 
Mill Road premises against. This was done as a response to the 
‘Grandfather Rights’ to address ASB concerns. 

(vi) The proposed conditions may encourage other premises to adopt 
good practices through a voluntary code/variance of conditions to 
address any perceived issues in Mill Road. 

(vii) Licensing guidance policies 239 and 240 state that individuals are 
responsible for their own actions when they leave a licensed 
premises. 



Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 18 June 2012 
 

 
 
 

3 

(viii) The Applicant has a Turkish language training manual to ensure that 
staff whose first language is not English would understand their 
responsibilities. 

(ix) There are thirteen outlets selling alcohol in Mill Road, so this 
application should not impact on the cumulative impact zone by 
attracting additional street drinkers. It was anticipated that licensing 
conditions would assist the Applicant to deter street drinking. 

(x) The Applicant operated a convenience store, and wished to add 
alcohol to the services offered. 

(xi) Referred to residents’ representations, which all had the same text. It 
was suggested these were a petition in effect and raised the question 
who had started the ‘petition’. It was suggested an existing trader had 
done so to prevent competition. 

(xii) Responded to Police Constables Sinclair and Thomas’ statements 
setting out police objections: 
• The sale of cheap strong alcohol drew street drinkers to the area, 

as referred to in Sergeant Norden’s witness statement. The 
Applicant would discourage street drinkers through disinterest, as 
the premises would not sell high strength alcohol. 

• The application would not add to crime levels as these were 
dropping in the area. 

• Conditions should address Police concerns. 
(xiii) Conditions that could be added to the application to assist the Police: 

• Marking alcohol bottles with an ultra violet pen to show where it 
was sold. 

• Selling beer, lager and cider in packs of two or more (street 
drinkers prefer to purchase single cans to minimise the amount of 
alcohol that could be confiscated by the Police). 

 
Member Questions 
In response to Members’ questions, Mr Aylot made the following statements: 

(i) The Turkish language training manual would address condition 17 
requirements not to sell to inebriated or underage persons. This could 
be supplemented with on-line training. The Applicant holds a Personal 
License that sets out training detail requirements. 

(ii) Staff would refuse to sell alcohol to anyone who could not produce ID 
on request. A condition to explicitly require this would be acceptable 
to the Applicant. 

(iii) Condition 6, which referred to ‘a behave or be banned’ policy was 
included in error by the Agent. This policy was not required for off-
licences (just on-licences), but the Applicant would be happy to 
honour it. If the policy was adopted, people refused sale would be 



Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 18 June 2012 
 

 
 
 

4 

banned from the premises and their details put in a logbook. If people 
made amends by demonstrating good conduct after a set period of 
time, they could return to the shop. This was a graduated on-licence 
approach that the Applicant could adopt. 

(iv) Street drinkers habitually buy half bottles of wine. A condition could be 
imposed prohibiting the sale of half bottles of wine of 5.7% or more 
alcohol. 

(v) The nearest existing premises selling alcohol in Mill Road was next 
door to the application site. 

(vi) The area at the rear of the shop was for staff only. 
 
Other Persons - Police 
 
Police Constable Sinclair made the following comments: 

(i) Disagreed that conditions would help to address problems in the area 
such as street drinking. The application would exacerbate issues by 
selling more alcohol. Another outlet selling alcohol was not required in 
Mill Road. 

(ii) Application conditions were inappropriate as they were lifted from on-
licence premises, so they did not cover all off-licence and cumulative 
impact zone requirements. 

(iii) Mill Road has been adopted as a repeated Area Committee priority 
due to ASB issues arising from it being a busy thoroughfare. 
Reference was made to issues raised in representations. 

(iv) Premises selling alcohol in Mill Road have broken conditions of their 
licences. 

(v) A voluntary alcohol sale code was established some years ago, but 
fell into disuse through lack of interest from traders. Police Constables 
Sinclair and Thomas have been unable to re-establish the code due 
to continuing disinterest. 

(vi) Tesco appealed against a committee decision regarding a licence. 
Reference was made to Magistrate’s comments that conditions would 
not aid the cumulative impact zone alcohol control. 

(vii) Referred to section 30 details in supplementary witness statement 
document. The police can remove troublemakers from an area using 
section 30 disposal order if they cause ASB. Section 30 was imposed 
in the area up to July 2010 when crime levels had dropped 
sufficiently. 

(viii) The Mill Road area has a number of crime issues, including drug and 
alcohol related ASB. Police were patrolling the area to address these. 



Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 18 June 2012 
 

 
 
 

5 

(ix) Street drinkers preferred cheap high strength alcohol, but would drink 
any alcohol available. Alcohol would be sourced legally and illegally to 
satisfy addictions. 

 
Mr Aylot asked the Police representatives the following questions  
 
Q) Are objections made to licence applications in a cumulative impact zone as 
a matter of course? 
A) No, a judgement is made on an individual basis. The Police generally do 
not object to applications by restaurants in cumulative impact zones as they 
are low risk. The Police object to this application. 
 
Q) Have the Police visited the Application premises in the last seven months 
(whilst under the responsibility of the Applicant)? 
A) No as alcohol was not sold. The Police did not have any crime statistics 
concerning the Applicant’s shop. 
 
Q) If a licence was granted, would the area require additional police 
resources? 
A) Yes, regular police intervention is to be expected, as alcohol would be an 
attraction to street drinkers; who are the most arrested group in Cambridge. 
Licence conditions were welcomed, but not expected to help in practice. 
 
Q) If the neighbouring premises sell alcohol, how will this application cause 
more demand for police resources? 
A) If alcohol were sold, ASB would be expected, thus police resources would 
be required. 
 
Q) If the Applicant sold alcohol without causing ASB, would police resources 
be required? 
A) The store may not require police resources, but the area does in general. 
Reiterated that if alcohol were sold, ASB would be expected, thus police 
resources would be required. 
 
Q) If street drinkers prefer high strength alcohol, and were unable to get it from 
the Applicant’s shop, would they steal it or go elsewhere? 
A) This was a difficult question to answer. Historically street drinkers preferred 
high strength alcohol, but the current trend favoured multipacks of lower 
strength alcohol. 
 
Q) Has a licence review been undertaken of premises selling alcohol in Mill 
Road if the Police have concerns? 



Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 18 June 2012 
 

 
 
 

6 

A) No. 
 
Q) If other premises are willing to sell alcohol to inebriated street drinkers, will 
they lose interest in the Applicant’s shop? 
A) There will always be demand for alcohol from street drinkers, and the 
presence of alcohol would attract them. 
 
Q) If the licence was granted, staff trained and conditions enforced, would 
current ASB expectations still arise? 
A) Reiterated there will always be demand for alcohol from street drinkers, and 
the presence of alcohol would attract them. Other premises in Mill Road have 
conditions similar to those suggested by the Applicant, but still have issues 
and Licensees have been prosecuted for selling alcohol to inebriated street 
drinkers. 
 
Q) Why have crime rates dropped in the Mill Road area? 
A) The impact of the cumulative impact zone, a noticeable Police presence 
and the recession. 
 
Q) Would marking products with an ultraviolet pen assist the Police? 
A) Details on who would do this and consistency of marking were requested. A 
similar approach had been tested in Royston, but fallen into disuse through 
inconsistency of approach. 
 
The Applicant offered to undertake ultraviolet pen marking if it were a licence 
condition. 
 
Members’ Questions  
 
Members asked for clarity on the risk of alcohol theft and security to mitigate 
this. It was confirmed that alcohol would be kept in a locked rear display 
counter. Two to three staff would be present in the shop. SIA training had not 
been given to staff to act as door supervisors; the Applicant would take 
instruction how to address this. The Applicant could amend the sale of alcohol 
to 08:00 – 23:00 instead of over a 24 hour period. 
 
Other Persons - Residents 
 
Mr Gawthrop made the following comments: 

(i) Urged the Committee to stand firm on the Mill Road cumulative impact 
zone. 



Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 18 June 2012 
 

 
 
 

7 

(ii) Residents have complained to the Licensing Officer about the 96 Mill 
Road premises selling high strength alcohol against their licensing 
conditions. 

(iii) Traders who do not sell alcohol do not have problems. 
(iv) (In reference to Mr Aylot’s petition reference) the letters of objections 

were resident’s and Friends of Mill Road Cemetery representations, 
not “mud slinging”. 

(v) East Area Committee raised the issues of alcohol and street life 
related ASB in 2011 as Councillors were concerned. 

(vi) Mill Road area residents were intimidated by street drinkers’ ASB. The 
Police were doing their best to address issues in difficult 
circumstances. The application would exacerbate the situation. 

(vii) The application would not sell high strength strong beer, lager and 
cider, but would sell other types of strong alcohol. 

(viii) Welcomed the Applicant’s premises selling hardware but not alcohol. 
 
Mr Dixon made the following comments: 

(i) His home overlooks Petersfield Green, which suffered from a number 
of ASB incidents. Another outlet selling alcohol would exacerbate this. 

(ii) The cumulative impact zone requires the Applicant to rebut 
inappropriate alcohol sales, this case had not been made. 

(iii) There were some responsible outlets selling alcohol in the cumulative 
impact zone, but ASB issues still persisted. 

 
Mr Crossley made the following comments: 

(i) Welcomed the Applicant’s premises selling hardware. 
(ii) Residents were surprised that a hardware/convenience store was 

applying for an alcohol licence. 
(iii) The area is a thoroughfare affect by general ASB issues that the sale 

of alcohol exacerbated. 
 
Mr Crowther supported and reiterated the comments made by other residents. 
 
Members’ Questions 
 
Councillor Rosenstiel questioned the source of the ‘petition’ letter and 
suggested some responses could be discounted as they were duplicates or 
addressees lived too far away. It was suggested that the source of the letter 
was the Nip-In. 
 
The meeting was adjourned 11:55 am to 12:00 pm. 
 



Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 18 June 2012 
 

 
 
 

8 

Summing Up - Applicant 
 
Mr Aylot made the following points: 

(i) Suggested the application would not infringe licensing objectives or 
#13.33 of the old licensing guidance. Conditions offered by the 
Applicant would mitigate any issues. For example discouraging street 
drinkers by not selling high strength alcohol. 

(ii) General alcohol related ASB issues in Mill Road were caused by other 
outlets and not the Applicant’s responsibility. 

(iii) Referred to police comments made in statements (listed in the 
Officer’s report) and in person at the Committee. The Police were the 
main source of crime and disorder statistics for the Committee, but it 
was also incumbent on them to provide information that could be 
scrutinised. 
• Police had raised no issues about the Applicant’s premises to date. 
• If the Applicant stocked low strength beer, lager and cider then 

street drinkers would go to other outlets. 
• Referred to Thwaite principles (legal caselaw), which required 

evidence not speculation. Crime levels in the area were falling. 
Representations say that people do not want another outlet selling 
alcohol, but licensing conditions imposed on the Applicant would 
address cumulative impact zone concerns. 

• The Applicant’s shop aimed to be a general store that also stocked 
alcohol. 

 
Members’ Questions 
 
Members questioned how alcohol theft could be prevented. It was suggested 
that two to three staff would be present in the shop to deter thefts. The Police 
would be called if a disturbance occurred. 
 
Members said the cumulative impact zone assumes that alcohol will cause 
ASB issues and asked how does the Applicant rebutted this. It was suggested 
that conditions offered by the Applicant would mitigate any issues, although 
premises selling alcohol were likely to attract ASB issues. 
 
Members said the Applicant’s shop did not sell alcohol at present, and queried 
how they could evidence ASB issues would not arise. Particularly as the Mill 
Road area has general ASB issues, as set out in Police reports. It was 
suggested that shop staff would deter street drinkers, so they should go 
elsewhere. The Applicant is an existing trader in Mill road and knows the area. 
The cumulative impact zone should also help mitigate issues. 



Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 18 June 2012 
 

 
 
 

9 

 
The operating schedule would prevent irresponsible promotions and require 
signage to deter ASB. 
 
One to two staff could be trained to SIA standards to act as door supervisors. 
 
Members queried if the Applicant operated a hardware or convenience store, 
and the types of products sold. It was confirmed the Applicant operated a 
convenience store that sold a variety of goods including hardware. 
 
Summing Up - Police 
 
Police Constable Sinclair made the following points: 

(i) Referred to Thwaite Principles and said the Police representation 
provided relevant evidence for objections. 

(ii) The application was located in a cumulative impact zone. The sale of 
alcohol from another outlet would exacerbate ASB issues for 
residents, and requested the application be turned down. 

 
Members withdrew at 12:20 pm. After making the decision they received legal 
advice on the wording of the decision. Members returned at 1:15 pm. 
 
Decision 
 
Resolved unanimously not to grant the licence. 
 
Reasons for reaching the decision are as follows: 
 
1. The Applicant has not, on the balance of probabilities, demonstrated why 

a new premises licence would not add to the cumulative impact being 
experienced in the Mill Road area. 

 
2. The evidence heard by the Sub-Committee, from the Police and from the 

interested parties, raised concerns in relation to the licensing objectives 
relating to the prevention of crime and disorder, and the prevention of 
public nuisance. 

 
3. The extra conditions offered by the Applicant during the course of the 

meeting, in addition to those already offered in the Applicant’s operating 
schedule, were on the balance of probabilities, unlikely to prevent an 
increase in the cumulative impact experienced in the area. 

 



Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 18 June 2012 
 

 
 
 

10 

4. The Sub-Committee were not satisfied that the Applicant had given 
sufficient consideration to the steps necessary to overcome the concerns 
raised by the Police and interested parties. 

 
5. Therefore there was no rebuttal of the presumption that the application 

should be refused. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 1.25 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


